
SUMMARY 
 
This report examines the extent to which the 
original charges filed in a Washington State 
Superior Court felony sex offense case differ 
from the final convictions. 
 
Findings 

• Approximately 8 out of 10 cases filed in 
Washington State Superior Court involving 
a felony sex offense result in a conviction. 

• Seventy-five percent of the convictions for 
these sex offense cases are for felony sex 
offenses, and another 13 percent are for 
violent felony offenses.  As a result, nearly 
90 percent of convictions are for either 
felony sex or violent felony offenses. 

• Including misdemeanor sex or violent 
convictions in the total increases 
convictions for any sex or violent offense 
to 97 percent. 

 
This report supports the decision to combine 
violent felony convictions and sex offense 
felony convictions to measure recidivism.  By 
doing so, it takes into account many crimes 
that were initially filed as sex offenses but, 
because of a plea agreement, resulted in a 
conviction for a lesser offense.  Thus, this 
measure is more sensitive than an exclusive 
focus on sex offenses, and takes into account 
criminal behavior that is of significant concern 
to the public. 
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SEX OFFENDER SENTENCING IN WASHINGTON STATE: 
COMPARING CHARGES FILED TO CONVICTIONS 

The 2004 Legislature directed the Washington 
State Institute for Public Policy to analyze the 
impact and effectiveness of current sex offender 
sentencing policies.1  Because the topic is 
extensive, we are publishing a series of reports. 
 
As explained in a previous report, recidivism is the 
commission of any offense committed after release 
to the community that results in a Washington State 
court legal action.2  The role of plea bargaining3 in 
criminal cases raises an issue concerning the 
degree to which measuring recidivism by using 
convictions under-represents sex offending. 
 
This report examines the extent to which the 
original charges filed in a Washington State 
Superior Court felony sex offense case differ 
from the final convictions. 
 
After an arrest by law enforcement for a felony 
offense, the prosecuting attorney is responsible for 
deciding whether to file a criminal case in Washington 
State Superior Court.  If the prosecutor decides there 
is sufficient evidence for a felony offense, the case is 
filed citing the specific charge(s) from the Revised 
Code of Washington.  As the prosecutor develops the 
resulting court case, an initial charge may be 
amended to a less or more serious charge.  The 
offender is convicted of the charge by pleading guilty 
or being found guilty.  This report compares the initial 
charges to the charges that result in a conviction.  
Differences between the initial and final charges may 
result from plea bargaining or a change in evidence 
supporting the initial charges. 
 
The study sample consists of cases filed in 
Washington State Superior Court between 1992 
and 2002 that involve an initial felony sex offense 
charge.  The sample ends in 2002 to allow 
sufficient time for all cases to be adjudicated.

                                               
1 ESHB 2400, Chapter 176, Laws of 2004. 
2 Robert Barnoski, 2005, Sex Offender Sentencing in 
Washington State: Measuring Recidivism, Olympia WA:  
Washington State Institute for Public Policy, Document No.  
05-08-1202. 
3 A plea bargain is an agreement in a criminal case in which 
the defendant agrees to plead guilty or no contest to a less 
serious charge. 
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Exhibit 1 shows how felony sex offense cases are 
categorized into three types:  child sex, rape, and 
other felony sex.  If a case involves multiple sex 
charges, child sex takes precedence over rape, 
which takes precedence over other felony sex 
offenses in this categorization. 
 

Exhibit 1 
Felony Sex Offense Categorization 

Category Sex Offenses 
Child Sex Child Molestation, Rape of a Child, 

Communicating With a Minor for Immoral 
Purposes, Incest, and any other felony 
sex offense involving a child 

Rape Rape 1, Rape 2, and Rape 3 
Other Felony Sex Felony Indecent Liberties, Felony 

Voyeurism, etc. 
 
Exhibit 2 shows the percentage of felony sex 
cases filed from 1992 to 2002 that resulted in a 
conviction.  The percentage of child sex cases 
resulting in a conviction remains constant at 
approximately 80 percent.  The rape conviction 
rate varies between 70 and 80 percent, while the 
conviction rate for other felony sex offenses has 
been increasing since 1996.  
 
That is, between 15 and 30 percent of cases 
involving a felony sex offense do not result in a 
conviction.  This means there was insufficient 
evidence to conclude that the offenders were guilty 
as charged. 
 

Exhibit 2 
Percentage of Felony Sex Offense  
Filings Resulting in a Conviction 
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Exhibit 3 examines the 7,865 cases involving a 
felony sex offense that were filed in the five-year 
period from 1998 to 2002.  Overall, 82 percent of 
those cases resulted in a conviction. 
 
Of these convictions, 75 percent resulted in a 
felony sex offense conviction, and 13 percent 
resulted in a violent offense conviction.  Thus, 88 
percent of the cases had either a sex or other 
violent felony conviction.  An additional 9 percent 
had either a misdemeanor sex or misdemeanor 
violent conviction; thus, 97 percent of sex offense 
cases include convictions for sex or violent 
offenses. 
 
That is, almost 90 percent of sex offense cases 
resulting in a conviction have a sex or violent felony 
conviction, and nearly all cases have a sex or 
violent conviction. 
 

Exhibit 3 
Type of Felony Convictions Involving a  
Sex Offense Filing From 1998 to 2002 

Type of Case Filed 

 Rape 
Child 
Sex 

Other 
Sex Total

Cases Filed 1,410 5,796 659 7,865
Cases Resulting in 

Conviction 1,102 4,737 589 6,428
Percent With Conviction 78% 82% 89% 82%
Type of Conviction for Cases Resulting in Conviction 

Felony Sex  49% 83% 54% 75%
Violent Felony 32% 8% 19% 13%
Sex Plus Violent Felony 81% 92% 73% 88%
Misdemeanor Sex 0% 1% 2% 1%
Violent Misdemeanor 14% 6% 13% 8%
Sex Plus Violent 95% 98% 88% 97%
Other 2% 1% 6% 2%

Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Exhibit 4 examines trends in the types of 
convictions for sex offense cases filed between 
1992 and 2002.  The purpose is to determine if 
trends exist that could confound comparing groups 
of offenders convicted at different points in time. 
 
For rape filings, the percentage of felony sex 
offense convictions decreased from approximately 
50 percent in 1992 to 40 percent in 2002.  During 
the same period, convictions for other violent felony 
offenses increased.  As a result, the percentage of 
cases convicted of either a sex or violent felony has 
no discernible trend. 
 
For sex crimes against children filings, the 
percentage of sex offense convictions has 
decreased slightly, from nearly 80 percent in 1992 
to approximately 70 percent in 2002.  Since 
convictions for other violent felony offenses are low 
for child sex offenders, the percentage of sex plus 
violent convictions is only slightly higher than felony 
sex convictions.  
 
For other felony sex filings, the percentage of sex 
offenses and violent felonies dipped in 1994 and 
1995, but there has been no evident trend since then. 
 
Exhibit 4 shows there are no discernible trends in 
the percentages of sex offense cases resulting in 
either a felony sex or other violent felony conviction.  
That is, there are no trends that may affect the 
analyses of groups of sex offenders from different 
time periods. 
 
The Appendix displays 12 tables of information for 
sex offense cases filed between 1998 and 2002.4  
Each table includes cases involving a specific initial 
charge.  For example, Table A-1 shows the 345 
cases filed with a Rape 1.  The tables then list the 
percentage distribution of the most serious conviction 
in each case.  To illustrate, 31.9 percent of the 345 
Rape 1 filings resulted in a Rape 1 conviction.  The 
tables also include cumulative percentages.  For 
example, 51.6 percent of the Rape 1 filings resulted 
in conviction for some type of sex offense, and 81.7 
percent resulted in a conviction. 
 
These tables offer detailed insight into plea 
bargaining in felony sex offense cases.  They show 
how often the initial charges differ from the final 
charges, as well as the final conviction.5  The tables 
can be used to confirm or refute notions about plea 
bargaining in felony sex offense cases. 

                                               
4 The cases included in these 12 tables account for 90 
percent of all sex offense cases filed during the five-year 
period. 
5 Differences between the initial and final charges may 
result from plea bargaining or from a change in evidence 
supporting the initial charges. 
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Table A-1 
Rape 1 Filings (N=345) 

Convictions Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Sex Offenses   
Rape 1 31.9% 31.9% 
Rape 2 7.2% 39.1% 
Rape 3 5.8% 44.9% 
Rape of a Child 3 1.2% 46.1% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 0.3% 46.4% 
Comm W/Minor Immoral Purpose 0.3% 46.7% 
Indecent Liberties Felony 2.3% 49.0% 
Custodial Sex Misconduct 0.3% 49.3% 
Sexual Motivation 1.2% 50.4% 
Patronizing a Prostitute 0.3% 50.7% 
Failure to Register 0.9% 51.6% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 2 8.4% 60.0% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 4.9% 64.9% 
Assault 3 4.1% 69.0% 
Robbery 1 2.3% 71.3% 
Burglary 1 2.3% 73.6% 
Assault 4 1.7% 75.4% 
Kidnapping 2 1.2% 76.5% 
Protection Order Violation 0.9% 77.4% 
Kidnapping 1 0.6% 78.0% 
Drug Possession 0.6% 78.6% 
Assault 1 0.6% 79.1% 
Drug Possession 0.6% 79.7% 
Residential Burglary 0.3% 80.0% 
Murder 2 0.3% 80.3% 
Murder 1 0.3% 80.6% 
Intercepting Private Communications 0.3% 80.9% 
Forgery 0.3% 81.2% 
Domestic Violence Assault 0.3% 81.4% 
Burglary 2 0.3% 81.7% 
No Felony Offenses 18.3% 100.0% 

 

Table A-2 
Rape 2 Filings (N=780) 

Convictions Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Sex Offenses   
Rape 1 1.2% 1.2% 
Rape 2 11.5% 12.7% 
Rape 3 14.0% 26.7% 
Rape of a Child 3 2.6% 29.2% 
Comm W/Minor Immoral Purpose 1.2% 30.4% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 0.1% 30.5% 
Child Molestation 3 0.1% 30.6% 
Indecent Liberties 5.1% 35.8% 
Incest 1 0.3% 36.0% 
Promote Prostitution 2 0.3% 36.3% 
Voyeurism Felony 0.1% 36.4% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 2 0.3% 36.7% 
Sexual Motivation 1.0% 37.7% 
Sex Crime Misdemeanor 0.1% 37.8% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 2 9.9% 47.7% 
Assault 4 9.7% 57.4% 
Assault 3 7.1% 64.5% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 4.0% 68.5% 
Repeat Harassment 0.8% 69.2% 
Burglary 1 0.6% 69.9% 
Bail Jumping 0.4% 70.3% 
Order Prohibit Contact 0.4% 70.6% 
Stalking 0.4% 71.0% 
Alien's License to Carry 0.3% 71.3% 
Drug Possession 0.3% 71.5% 
Protection Order Violation 0.3% 71.8% 
Rendering Assistance 0.3% 72.1% 
Residential Burglary 0.3% 72.3% 
Robbery 2 0.3% 72.6% 
Tampering With a Witness 0.3% 72.8% 
Domestic Violence Order Violation 0.3% 73.1% 
Assault 2 0.1% 73.2% 
Coercion 0.1% 73.3% 
Court Restrict-Domestic Violence 0.1% 73.5% 
Disorderly Conduct 0.1% 73.6% 
Drug Sales 0.1% 73.7% 
Domestic Violence Assault 0.1% 73.8% 
Kidnapping 2 0.1% 74.0% 
Malicious Mischief 2 0.1% 74.1% 
Misdemeanor Endanger/Assault 4 0.1% 74.2% 
Murder 2 0.1% 74.4% 
No Felony Offenses 25.6% 100.0% 
 

APPENDIX:  COMPARING CHARGES FILED TO CONVICTIONS, 1998 – 2002  
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Table A-3 

Rape 3 Filings (N=280) 

Convictions Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Sex Offenses   
Rape 2 1.8% 1.8% 
Rape 3 26.4% 28.2% 
Comm W/Minor Immoral Purpose 2.1% 30.4% 
Rape of a Child 3 1.1% 31.4% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 1 0.4% 31.8% 
Promote Prostitution 2 0.4% 32.1% 
Sexual Motivation 0.4% 32.5% 
Patronizing a Prostitute 0.4% 32.9% 
Failure to Register 1.1% 33.9% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 4 20.7% 54.6% 
Assault 3 10.0% 64.6% 
Assault 2 5.4% 70.0% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 2.9% 72.9% 
Protection Order Violation 1.1% 73.9% 
Repeat Harassment 0.7% 74.6% 
Bail Jumping 0.4% 75.0% 
Drug Sale 0.4% 75.4% 
Domestic Violence Order Violation 0.4% 75.7% 
Domestic Violence Assault 0.4% 76.1% 
Malicious Mischief 2 0.4% 76.4% 
Misdemeanor Prowl/Trespass 1 0.4% 76.8% 
No Felony Offenses 23.2% 100.0% 

 

 
Table A-4 

Rape of a Child 1 Filings (N=1,112) 
Convictions Percent 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Sex Offenses   
Rape 2 0.2% 0.2% 
Rape 3 0.4% 0.6% 
Rape of a Child 1 44.3% 45.0% 
Rape of a Child 2 1.6% 46.6% 
Rape of a Child 3 1.4% 48.0% 
Child Molestation 1 12.7% 60.7% 
Comm W/Minor Immoral Purpose 4.9% 65.6% 
Child Molestation 2 2.2% 67.8% 
Child Molestation 3 0.6% 68.4% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 0.5% 69.0% 
Child Pornography 0.1% 69.1% 
Indecent Liberties 1.8% 70.9% 
Incest 1 0.6% 71.5% 
Sexual Motivation 0.6% 72.1% 
Sex Crime Misdemeanor 0.1% 72.2% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 4 2.7% 74.9% 
Assault 3 2.2% 77.1% 
Assault 2 1.9% 79.0% 
Assault of Child 3 0.8% 79.8% 
Assault of Child 2 0.3% 80.0% 
Burglary 2 0.2% 80.2% 
Unlawful Possession of Firearm 0.2% 80.4% 
Assault 1 0.1% 80.6% 
Assault 3 0.1% 80.7% 
Burglary 1 0.1% 80.8% 
Repeat Harassment 0.1% 80.8% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 0.1% 80.9% 
No Felony Offenses 19.1% 100.0% 
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Table A-5 

Rape of a Child 2 Filings (N=536) 
Convictions Percent 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Sex Offenses   
Rape 3 0.7% 0.7% 
Rape of a Child 2 36.6% 37.3% 
Rape of a Child 3 8.0% 45.3% 
Child Molestation 2 9.9% 55.2% 
Comm W/Minor Immoral Purpose 5.4% 60.6% 
Child Molestation 3 2.4% 63.1% 
Child Molestation 1 0.7% 63.8% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 0.6% 64.4% 
Rape of a Child 1 0.4% 64.7% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 1 0.2% 64.9% 
Indecent Liberties 1.1% 66.0% 
Incest 1 0.2% 66.2% 
Promote Prostitution 2 0.2% 66.4% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 2 0.4% 66.8% 
Sexual Motivation 0.6% 67.4% 
Indecent Conduct 0.4% 67.7% 
Sex Crime Misdemeanor 0.2% 67.9% 
Failure to Register 0.4% 68.3% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 4 4.3% 72.6% 
Assault 3 3.2% 75.7% 
Assault 2 3.0% 78.7% 
Assault of Child 3 0.6% 79.3% 
Drug Sale 0.4% 79.7% 
Assault 2 0.2% 79.9% 
Kidnapping 2 0.2% 80.0% 
Murder 2 0.2% 80.2% 
Repeat Harassment 0.2% 80.4% 
Residential Burglary 0.2% 80.6% 
No Felony Offenses 19.4% 100.0% 

 

 
Table A-6 

Rape of a Child 3 Filings (N=874) 
Convictions Percent 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Sex Offenses   
Rape 2 0.1% 0.1% 
Rape 3 2.5% 2.6% 
Rape of a Child 1 0.6% 3.1% 
Rape of a Child 2 1.2% 4.4% 
Rape of a Child 3 44.8% 49.2% 
Comm W/Minor Immoral Purpose 10.7% 59.9% 
Child Molestation 3 6.5% 66.4% 
Child Molestation 2 0.8% 67.2% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 0.2% 67.4% 
Child Molestation 1 0.2% 67.6% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 1 0.2% 67.8% 
Child Pornography 0.1% 67.9% 
Luring of Minor 0.1% 68.0% 
Indecent Liberties 0.2% 68.2% 
Incest 1 0.2% 68.3% 
Voyeurism 0.1% 68.4% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 2 0.4% 68.8% 
Sexual Motivation 0.9% 69.8% 
Sex Crime Misdemeanor 0.3% 70.0% 
Indecent Conduct 0.1% 70.1% 
Patronizing a Prostitute 0.1% 70.2% 
Failure to Register 0.1% 70.3% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 4 4.7% 75.1% 
Assault 3 3.2% 78.3% 
Assault 2 2.3% 80.6% 
Intoxicated in Public 0.4% 80.9% 
Bail Jumping 0.3% 81.2% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 0.3% 81.5% 
Assault 2 0.1% 81.6% 
Assault of Child 3 0.1% 81.7% 
Drug Sale 0.1% 81.8% 
Custodial Interference 2 0.1% 81.9% 
Deliver Imitation Controlled Substance 0.1% 82.0% 
Disorderly Conduct 0.1% 82.1% 
Domestic Violence Assault 0.1% 82.2% 
Eluding a Police Vehicle 0.1% 82.3% 
Forgery 0.1% 82.4% 
Murder 2 0.1% 82.5% 
Permit Minor Consume Liquor 0.1% 82.6% 
Repeat Harassment 0.1% 82.7% 
Stalking 0.1% 82.7% 
Theft Rental/Leased 0.1% 82.8% 
Unlawful Possession of a Firearm 0.1% 82.9% 
No Felony Offenses 17.1% 100.0% 
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Table A-7 

Child Molestation 1 Filings (N=1,205) 
Convictions Percent 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Sex Offenses   
Child Molestation 1 48.2% 48.2% 
Child Molestation 2 3.6% 51.8% 
Child Molestation 3 1.1% 52.9% 
Rape of a Child 1 1.5% 54.4% 
Rape of a Child 2 0.1% 54.4% 
Rape of a Child 3 0.2% 54.6% 
Com W/Minor Immoral Purpose 7.6% 62.2% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 0.1% 62.2% 
Child Pornography 0.1% 62.3% 
Luring of Minor 0.1% 62.4% 
Indecent Liberties 2.5% 64.9% 
Incest 1 0.3% 65.2% 
Incest 2 0.1% 65.3% 
Incest 0.1% 65.4% 
Sexual Motivation 0.7% 66.1% 
Indecent Conduct 0.4% 66.6% 
Sex Crime Misdemeanor 0.1% 66.6% 
Failure to Register 0.2% 66.8% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 4 4.4% 71.2% 
Assault 2 2.7% 73.9% 
Assault 3 2.2% 76.1% 
Assault of Child 2 0.6% 76.7% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 0.4% 77.1% 
Assault of Child 3 0.3% 77.4% 
Tampering With a Witness 0.2% 77.6% 
Assault 1 0.1% 77.7% 
Bail Jumping 0.1% 77.8% 
Drug Possession 0.1% 77.8% 
Criminal Mistreatment 1 0.1% 77.9% 
Criminal Trespass 1 0.1% 78.0% 
Malicious Mischief 2 0.1% 78.1% 
Rendering Criminal Assistance 0.1% 78.2% 
No Felony Offenses 21.8% 100.0% 

 
 

 
Table A-8 

Child Molestation 2 Filings (N=709) 
Convictions Percent 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Sex Offenses   
Rape 3 0.3% 0.3% 
Rape of a Child 1 2.5% 2.8% 
Rape of a Child 2 3.2% 6.1% 
Rape of a Child 3 1.0% 7.1% 
Child Molestation 1 2.4% 9.4% 
Child Molestation 2 43.4% 52.9% 
Child Molestation 3 3.9% 56.8% 
Com W/Minor Immoral Purpose 9.6% 66.4% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 0.3% 66.7% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 1 0.3% 67.0% 
Child Pornography 0.1% 67.1% 
Sexual Exploitation of Minor 0.1% 67.3% 
Incest 1 0.8% 68.1% 
Indecent Liberties 0.4% 68.5% 
Sexual Motivation 0.8% 69.4% 
Indecent Conduct 0.1% 69.5% 
Failure to Register 0.1% 69.7% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 4 5.9% 75.6% 
Assault 2 2.5% 78.1% 
Assault 3 1.8% 80.0% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 0.4% 80.4% 
Assault of Child 3 0.3% 80.7% 
Alien's License to Carry 0.1% 80.8% 
Assault 3 0.1% 81.0% 
Assault of Child 2 0.1% 81.1% 
Intoxicated in Public 0.1% 81.2% 
Murder 1 0.1% 81.4% 
Residential Burglary 0.1% 81.5% 
Unlawful Possession of Firearms 0.1% 81.7% 
No Felony Offenses 18.3% 100.0% 
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Table A-9 
Child Molestation 3 Filings (N=400) 

Convictions Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Sex Offenses   
Rape 1 0.3% 0.3% 
Rape 2 0.3% 0.5% 
Rape of a Child 1 0.3% 0.8% 
Rape of a Child 2 0.3% 1.0% 
Rape of a Child 3 2.3% 3.3% 
Child Molestation 2 1.8% 5.0% 
Child Molestation 3 47.5% 52.5% 
Com W/Minor Immoral Purpose 9.5% 62.0% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 0.3% 62.3% 
Indecent Liberties 0.3% 62.5% 
Incest 1 0.3% 62.8% 
Sexual Motivation 1.0% 63.8% 
Sex Crime Misdemeanor 0.3% 64.0% 
Indecent Conduct 0.3% 64.3% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 4 8.5% 72.8% 
Assault 3 5.5% 78.3% 
Assault 2 2.0% 80.3% 
Intoxicated in Public 0.5% 80.8% 
Residential Burglary 0.5% 81.3% 
Assault of Child 3 0.3% 81.5% 
Burglary 2 0.3% 81.8% 
Drug Offense 0.3% 82.0% 
False Statement to Public 0.3% 82.3% 
Endanger/Assault 4 0.3% 82.5% 
Negligent Driving 0.3% 82.7% 
Repeat Harassment 0.3% 83.0% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 0.3% 83.2% 
No Felony Offenses 16.8% 100.0% 

 
 
 
 

Table A-11 
Felony Communication With Minor  

for Immoral Purposes Filings (N=235) 
Convictions Percent 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Sex Offenses   
Rape 3 0.4% 0.4% 
Rape of a Child 1 2.6% 3.0% 
Rape of a Child 3 0.9% 3.8% 
Child Molestation 1 3.0% 6.8% 
Child Molestation 2 2.6% 9.4% 
Child Molestation 3 0.4% 9.8% 
Comm W/Minor Immoral Purpose 56.2% 66.0% 
Luring of Minor 1.3% 67.2% 
Child Pornography 0.4% 67.7% 
Indecent Liberties 0.4% 68.1% 
Indecent Conduct 1.3% 69.4% 
Sexual Motivation 0.9% 70.2% 
Patronizing a Prostitute 0.4% 70.6% 
Failure to Register 0.4% 71.1% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 4 11.1% 82.1% 
Assault 3 0.9% 83.0% 
Repeat Harassment 1.3% 84.3% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 0.4% 84.7% 
No Felony Offenses 15.3% 100.0% 

 
 
For further information, contact Robert Barnoski,  
(360) 586-2744 or barney@wsipp.wa.gov. 

Table A-10 
Felony Indecent Liberties Filings (N=408) 

Convictions Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Sex Offenses   
Rape 1 0.2% 0.2% 
Rape 2 0.2% 0.5% 
Rape 3 3.2% 3.7% 
Rape of a Child 1 0.7% 4.4% 
Rape of a Child 3 1.7% 6.1% 
Child Molestation 1 0.5% 6.6% 
Child Molestation 2 0.5% 7.1% 
Child Molestation 3 1.5% 8.6% 
Indecent Liberties Felony 22.5% 31.1% 
Comm W/Minor Immoral Purpose 1.7% 32.8% 
Child Pornography 0.2% 33.1% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 1 0.2% 33.3% 
Incest 1 1.0% 34.3% 
Voyeurism 0.2% 34.6% 
Sexual Motivation 2.7% 37.3% 
Indecent Conduct 0.7% 38.0% 
Failure to Register 0.5% 38.5% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 4 16.7% 55.1% 
Assault 3 10.3% 65.4% 
Assault 2 8.6% 74.0% 
Unlawful Imprisonment 2.5% 76.5% 
Burglary 1 1.2% 77.7% 
Repeat Harassment 0.7% 78.4% 
Residential Burglary 0.7% 79.2% 
Assault of Child in Third 0.5% 79.7% 
Drug Sale 0.2% 79.9% 
Disorderly Conduct 0.2% 80.1% 
Intoxicated in Public 0.2% 80.4% 
Malicious Harassment 0.2% 80.6% 
Riot With a Weapon 0.2% 80.9% 
Theft 2 (Not Firearm) 0.2% 81.1% 
Unlawful Possession of a Firearm 0.2% 81.4% 
No Felony Offenses 18.6% 100.0% 

 
Table A-12 

Felony Sexual Misconduct  
With Minor Filings (N=117) 

Convictions Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Sex Offenses   
Rape of a Child 1 7.7% 7.7% 
Rape of a Child 2 0.9% 8.5% 
Rape of a Child 3 0.9% 9.4% 
Child Molestation 1 2.6% 12.0% 
Child Molestation 2 1.7% 13.7% 
Child Molestation 3 1.7% 15.4% 
Sex Misconduct W/Minor 47.9% 63.2% 
Child Pornography 3.4% 66.7% 
Child Pornography 4.3% 70.9% 
Com W/Minor Immoral Purpose 4.3% 75.2% 
Sexual Exploitation of Minor 1.7% 76.9% 
Luring of Minor 0.9% 77.8% 
Voyeurism Felony 0.9% 78.6% 
Promote Prostitution 1 0.9% 79.5% 
Promote Prostitution 2 0.9% 80.3% 
Prostitution 0.9% 81.2% 
Patronizing a Prostitute 0.9% 82.1% 
Other Felony Offenses   
Assault 2 0.9% 82.9% 
Assault 3 2.6% 85.5% 
Assault 4 1.7% 87.2% 
Drug Offense 0.9% 88.0% 
Kidnapping 2 0.9% 88.9% 
Endanger/Assault 4 0.9% 89.7% 
Stalking 0.9% 90.6% 
No Felony Offenses 9.4% 100.0% 
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